
Moving Operations from Opsgenie to 
Jira Service Management: 

Why, How, & What Does This Mean for You?



Moving from Opsgenie to JSM

Why make the shift from Opsgenie to JSM

How to migrate operations / launch operations

What do you need to know about changes

??? mystery



Why Move Your Operations

You use JSM

Centralised 
Incident 

Management

Reduce Tool 
Fatigue

Reduced 
Context 

Switching

Enhanced 
Visibility

Automation 
Potential

Lower 
Operational 

Costs

Accelerate 
Dev + Ops

Full feature parity with Opsgenie

Never used Opsgenie before?

What you can do with on-call 

teams:

• assign teams as a responder to 

alerts

• create on-call schedules for 

teams

• build team-based policies, 

integrations, automation, 

maintenance, and more.



• If you are using Opsgenie as a part of your JSM subscription, 

you will eventually lose access to Opsgenie and your 

operations will be moved to JSM UI.

• Why move your operations? if you fit the case above this 

will happen automatically when your instance 

migration date is reached.

• Opsgenie is not going away as far as we can tell! 

Standalone Opsgenie / JSM users do not need 

to do anything!

Why Move Your Operations



Are you Eligible? 

In your Jira Service Management go 

to Settings > Products > Move from Opsgenie to see if 

moving from Opsgenie to Jira Service Management is 

available for your site yet.

How to Migrate Operations



How to Migrate Operations 



How to Migrate Operations 

What is not migrated, these will 

have to be manually configured

• Actions and incident rules

• Heartbeats

Let’s start moving will begin the 

automatic component of 

migration.





Migration Guide (Post Migration)

Information on the implications of 

changes, manual steps in orange

• Users and roles

• Alerts and on-call

• Notifications

• How to launch operations for your team

• Chat tools

• Automate your alert and incident 

response

• Integrations

• Incidents

• Find what you’re looking for

• What’s left behind in Opsgenie

How to Migrate Operations



Users and roles

• Users are now managed in Atlassian 

Administration

• You must be a product admin to 

configure operations in JSM

• Any missing administrators from 

Opsgenie are displayed in the guide

• Users with custom roles in Opsgenie 

will be assigned the ‘User’ Role in JSM

How to Migrate Operations



Chat Tools

• Chat tools will need to be connected 

with JSM, this will enable your on-

call teams to work on alerts from 

their existing chat channels.

• Existing chat integrations are 

available to be copied to JSM.

How to Migrate Operations



Automate your alert and incident 

response

• Recreate Opsgenie alert actions and 

incident rules in Jira.

• These need to be recreated manually with 

Jira automation

• To avoid conflict, delete incident rules, 

actions and channels from opsgenie 

when automation is configured in Jira.

How to Migrate Operations



Integrations

• All integrations should fully sync with 

JSM. Unless they are chat integrations, 

which need to be configured manually.

• There are unsupported integrations that 

may also be blocked.

• Your existing Opsgenie integrations 

with Jira and JSM are available as Sync 

in Settings > Products > Syncs.

• You can now set up more syncs with your 

projects on the same or different sites.

How to Migrate Operations



How to Launch Operations for 

your team

• Create a team

• Select your team, and find the 

operations panel 

How to Launch Operations



Alerts and on-call

To view your alerts, 

select Your work from Jira 

navigation and select Alerts.

You can also access your 

alerts from the Alerts 

widget on the Your 

work page.

• Want to create alerts 

yourself? Select Create 

alert from More actions on 

the Alerts page.

What do you need to know about changes?



Alerts and on-call

What happens to 

Opsgenie alerts

• All of your alert, on-call, 

and incident response 

data from Opsgenie are 

now natively available on 

Jira Service Management, 

so you won't have to log 

in to Opsgenie anymore.

What do you need to know about changes?



Notifications

• Contact methods, 

notification and forwarding 

rules are synced without 

manual changes.

• Manage alert notification 

settings, in personal 

settings

• Update your filters and 

blocklist in your email client 

to ensure that you have 

access to email notifications 

from no-reply@jsm-

notifications.atlassian.net.

What do you need to know about changes?



Incidents

These incident fields aren't 

copied from Opsgenie to 

Jira Service Management:

• Actions

• Responder roles

• Stakeholder filters

• Stakeholder templates

What do you need to know about changes?
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Moving from Opsgenie to JSM

Why make the shift from Opsgenie to JSM
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Where did my ??? move



Within the Migration Guide there is a link tree to navigate 

to each component's new location

WHERE did my ??? move
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